

No. 21-147

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

IN RE APPLE, INC.,
Petitioner,

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for the Western District of Texas,
Case No. 6:20-cv-00665-ADA
Hon. Alan D Albright

**RESPONSE OF KOSS CORPORATION TO APPLE INC.'S COMBINED
PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Benjamin E. Weed 70 W. Madison St., Suite 3300 Chicago, IL 60602 K&L GATES LLP Telephone (312) 372-1121 Facsimile (312) 827-8000 Benjamin.weed@klgates.com
--

October 12, 2021

Attorneys for Koss Corporation

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Authority in Apple’s “Statement of Counsel” Is Not Contrary to the Panel’s Decision Below	3
B. Apple’s Statement of the “points of law or fact [that] were overlooked or misapprehended by the panel’s order” Is Incorrect.....	6
1. Neither Judge Albright nor the Panel Misapprehended the Likelihood of Witnesses Testifying at Trial.	6
2. The Panel Properly Relied on Judge Albright’s Analysis of the Connection to the Western District of Texas	8
3. The Panel Did Not Overlook Judge Albright’s Analysis of the Then-Pending Lawsuits	9
C. Apple’s Argument Essentially Eliminates the Separate Venue Statute in Favor of a Rule that Defendants Have the Right to a Trial Only in the Jurisdiction Where they Are Headquartered	11
D. Apple’s Purported Divide in this Court’s Handling of Mandamus Petitions is a Request for Blanket Transfers out of Texas for any Apple Case	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>In re Acer Am. Corp.</i> 626 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	4
<i>In re Apple Inc.</i> 979 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	4
<i>In re Genentech, Inc.</i> 566 F.3d 1338	7
<i>Hoffman v. Blaski</i> 363 U.S. 335 (1960).....	10
<i>Gundle Lining Constr. Corp. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> 844 F. Supp. 1163 (S.D. Tex. 1994).....	5
<i>In re Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd.</i> 2 F.4th 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	3, 4
<i>In re EMC Corp.,</i> 501 F. App’x 973 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	10
<i>ADS Sec. L.P. v. Advanced Detection Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> 2010 WL 1170976 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2010).....	5
<i>AGIS Software Dev. LLC v. Apple, Inc.</i> 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94947 (June 6, 2018)	5
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1400	12
28 U.S.C. § 1400(b)	1
28 U.S.C. §1404	2
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	12
28 U.S.C. §1404(a) and (2) a	1

35 U.S.C. § 315(e)6

Other Authorities

<http://ikorongo.com>.....4

Rule 26(a)(1).....15
